

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## China Power International Development Limited

中國電力國際發展有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2380)

### Electricity Sold for the First Three Quarters of 2017

China Power International Development Limited (the “Company”) announces that based on the Company’s preliminary statistics, the combined total electricity sold of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 amounted to 49,164,465MWh, representing a slight increase of 0.89% over the same period last year. However, the cumulative electricity sold improved from a year-on-year fall of 8.94% in the first two quarters to a year-on-year increase of 0.89% in the first three quarters.

The increase in electricity sold in the first three quarters of 2017 as compared to the corresponding period last year was mainly due to (1) a surge in hydropower generation because of the abundant rainfall during the third quarter along the river basins where the Group’s hydropower plants are located, (2) individual coal-fired power plants recorded a considerable increase in power generation in the third quarter after completing overhaul maintenance and resumed operation, and (3) the wind power plants and photovoltaic power stations which newly commenced operation also drove the increase in the total electricity sold during the period.

The total electricity sold of the Group’s various types of power plants for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 are as follows:

Wholly-owned or controlled power plant	Total Electricity Sold (MWh)					
	First Three Quarters of 2017	First Three Quarters of 2016	Changes	Third Quarter of 2017	Third Quarter of 2016	Changes
Coal-fired power	33,621,755	32,295,335	4.11%	13,771,985	11,841,419	16.30%
Hydropower	14,427,131	15,966,657	-9.64%	5,333,405	4,113,184	29.67%
Wind power	651,022	308,063	111.33%	238,515	108,345	120.14%
Photovoltaic power	464,557	161,714	187.27%	181,013	118,694	52.50%
<b>Total</b>	<b>49,164,465</b>	<b>48,731,769</b>	<b>0.89%</b>	<b>19,524,918</b>	<b>16,181,642</b>	<b>20.66%</b>

Associates or joint ventures power plant	Total Electricity Sold (MWh)					
	First Three Quarters of 2017	First Three Quarters of 2016	Changes	Third Quarter of 2017	Third Quarter of 2016	Changes
Coal-fired power	15,039,979	14,884,203	1.05%	4,813,483	5,472,443	-12.04%
Photovoltaic power	42,517	9,743	336.39%	25,231	8,657	191.45%
<b>Total</b>	<b>15,082,496</b>	<b>14,893,946</b>	<b>1.27%</b>	<b>4,838,714</b>	<b>5,481,100</b>	<b>-11.72%</b>

The respective electricity sold by the Group's main power generating units for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 is as follows:

Wholly-owned or controlled power plant	Electricity Sold (MWh)					
	First Three Quarters of 2017	First Three Quarters of 2016	Changes	Third Quarter of 2017	Third Quarter of 2016	Changes
<b>Coal-fired Power Plant</b>						
Pingwei	<b>3,529,798</b>	3,912,553	-9.78%	<b>1,353,490</b>	1,432,565	-5.52%
Pingwei II	<b>3,682,634</b>	3,896,485	-5.49%	<b>1,317,341</b>	1,460,076	-9.78%
Pingwei III	<b>7,436,040</b>	6,286,920	18.28%	<b>3,007,680</b>	2,421,360	24.21%
Yaomeng	<b>5,488,966</b>	5,615,342	-2.25%	<b>2,336,265</b>	1,848,133	26.41%
Dabieshan	<b>3,889,892</b>	3,357,693	15.85%	<b>1,579,187</b>	1,535,349	2.86%
Fuxi	<b>1,603,940</b>	1,602,819	0.07%	<b>491,650</b>	356,429	37.94%
CP Shentou	<b>3,671,258</b>	3,143,976	16.77%	<b>1,813,237</b>	1,294,951	40.02%
Wuhu	<b>4,319,227</b>	4,479,547	-3.58%	<b>1,873,135</b>	1,492,556	25.50%
<b>Hydropower Plant</b>						
Wu Qiang Xi	<b>5,214,568</b>	5,876,843	-11.27%	<b>1,822,891</b>	1,670,709	9.11%
San Ban Xi	<b>2,244,641</b>	2,794,413	-19.67%	<b>1,020,002</b>	612,748	66.46%
Ling Jin Tan	<b>1,008,963</b>	1,001,504	0.74%	<b>340,108</b>	305,592	11.29%
Hong Jiang	<b>870,077</b>	834,906	4.21%	<b>291,144</b>	195,468	48.95%
Wan Mi Po	<b>584,806</b>	567,390	3.07%	<b>186,994</b>	175,562	6.51%
Gua Zhi	<b>340,632</b>	428,981	-20.60%	<b>125,653</b>	88,981	41.21%
Baishi	<b>1,063,838</b>	1,408,079	-24.45%	<b>398,242</b>	311,140	27.99%
Tuokou	<b>1,922,622</b>	1,848,732	4.00%	<b>744,808</b>	387,768	92.08%
Zhu Xi Kou	<b>213,628</b>	247,289	-13.61%	<b>55,886</b>	52,578	6.29%
Dong Ping	<b>183,660</b>	208,604	-11.96%	<b>47,717</b>	44,058	8.30%
Ma Ji Tang	<b>154,476</b>	154,842	-0.24%	<b>43,489</b>	38,363	13.36%
Jin Wei Zhou	<b>237,916</b>	251,284	-5.32%	<b>63,139</b>	66,262	-4.71%
Lixian Hua Cheng	<b>169,702</b>	187,550	-9.52%	<b>91,604</b>	103,920	-11.85%
Sichuan Jiu Yuan	<b>70,997</b>	63,230	12.28%	<b>31,200</b>	26,130	19.40%
Chalingxian Lianguan	<b>42,570</b>	50,510	-15.72%	<b>16,750</b>	10,280	62.94%
Tumuxi	<b>40,943</b>	42,500	-3.66%	<b>17,662</b>	23,625	-25.24%
Jiesigou*	<b>63,092</b>	N/A	N/A	<b>36,116</b>	N/A	N/A
<b>Wind Power Plant</b>						
Burqin	<b>50,887</b>	46,749	8.85%	<b>16,549</b>	14,370	15.16%
Toksun	<b>59,239</b>	47,065	25.87%	<b>25,839</b>	18,428	40.22%
Yaoposhan	<b>68,790</b>	74,826	-8.07%	<b>28,377</b>	22,826	24.32%
Shanshan*	<b>123,485</b>	61,944	99.35%	<b>55,991</b>	29,208	91.70%
Donggangling	<b>70,983</b>	77,479	-8.38%	<b>23,835</b>	23,513	1.37%

Wholly-owned or controlled power plant	Electricity Sold (MWh)					
	First Three Quarters of 2017	First Three Quarters of 2016	Changes	Third Quarter of 2017	Third Quarter of 2016	Changes
Gulang*	151,815	N/A	N/A	46,351	N/A	N/A
Daqingshan*	57,587	N/A	N/A	13,316	N/A	N/A
Xinshao Longshan*	66,598	N/A	N/A	26,619	N/A	N/A
Xinping*	1,638	N/A	N/A	1,638	N/A	N/A
<b>Photovoltaic Power Station</b>						
Luoyang Yituo	3,281	3,173	3.40%	1,197	1,401	-14.56%
Jiaoganghu*	43,248	22,728	90.29%	13,688	12,443	10.01%
Shuocheng District	67,678	47,360	42.90%	23,376	22,544	3.69%
Datong	139,141	55,153	152.28%	41,024	49,006	-16.29%
Tieling*	30,950	12,990	138.26%	10,070	12,990	-22.48%
Tiemengang*	46,105	12,022	283.51%	16,997	12,022	41.38%
CP Jiangmen*	10,245	2,354	335.22%	3,811	2,354	61.89%
Qinggil*	20,754	4,384	373.40%	8,759	4,384	99.79%
New Barag Left Banner*	19,523	1,550	1,159.55%	8,285	1,550	434.52%
Huangnitan*	19,874	N/A	N/A	6,664	N/A	N/A
Yiyang*	21,360	N/A	N/A	6,794	N/A	N/A
Xiangtan*	5,624	N/A	N/A	3,574	N/A	N/A
Xiejiaji*	16,838	N/A	N/A	16,838	N/A	N/A
Xindian*	7,872	N/A	N/A	7,872	N/A	N/A
Qingshan*	1,047	N/A	N/A	1,047	N/A	N/A
Gaotang*	6,982	N/A	N/A	6,982	N/A	N/A
Yuhan*	3,281	N/A	N/A	3,281	N/A	N/A
Ruicheng*	754	N/A	N/A	754	N/A	N/A

The respective electricity sold by the Group's main associates and joint ventures for the nine months ended 30 September 2017 is as follows:

Associates or joint ventures power plant	Electricity Sold (MWh)					
	First Three Quarters of 2017	First Three Quarters of 2016	Changes	Third Quarter of 2017	Third Quarter of 2016	Changes
<b>Coal-fired Power Plant</b>						
Changshu	12,458,444	12,208,489	2.05%	3,833,543	4,473,861	-14.31%
Xintang	2,581,535	2,675,714	-3.52%	979,940	998,582	-1.87%
<b>Photovoltaic Power Station</b>						
Fushan*	42,517	9,743	336.39%	25,231	8,657	191.45%

\* New power generating units that commenced commercial operation:

<b>Power Plant</b>	<b>Type of Power Plant</b>	<b>Installed Capacity (MW)</b>	<b>Timeline for Commercial Operation</b>
Jiesigou	Hydropower	24	February 2017
Shanshan (Phase II)	Wind power	49.5	August 2016
Gulang	Wind power	100	October 2016
Daqingshan	Wind power	50	March 2017
Xinshao Longshan	Wind power	50	April 2017
Xinping	Wind power	20	September 2017
Jiaoganghu	Photovoltaic power	20	August 2016
Tieling	Photovoltaic power	25	July 2016
Tiemengang	Photovoltaic power	50	August 2016
CP Jiangmen	Photovoltaic power	14	August 2016
Qinggil	Photovoltaic power	20	August 2016
New Barag Left Banner	Photovoltaic power	10	August 2016
Huangnitan	Photovoltaic power	20	October 2016
Yiyang	Photovoltaic power	20	April 2017
Xiangtan	Photovoltaic power	11	May 2017
Fushan (Phase II)	Photovoltaic power	45	June 2017
Xiejiaji	Photovoltaic power	70	August 2017
Xindian	Photovoltaic power	47	July to September 2017
Qingshan	Photovoltaic power	13	July to September 2017
Gaotang	Photovoltaic power	20	July 2017
Yuhan	Photovoltaic power	20	July 2017
Ruicheng	Photovoltaic power	80	September 2017

The figures set out in this announcement have not yet been audited and may differ from the final actual figures. **Investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.**

By order of the Board  
**China Power International Development Limited**  
**Yu Bing**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 23 October 2017

*As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are: executive directors Yu Bing and Tian Jun, non-executive directors Guan Qihong and Wang Xianchun, and independent non-executive directors Kwong Che Keung, Gordon, Li Fang and Yau Ka Chi.*